
           Oklahoma WIC Formulary

Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Alfamino Infant

Nestle

20 kcal/oz hypoallergenic amino acid based 

formula for infants 0-12 months. 43% of fat 

is MCT oil.

Available in powder

Similar to Elecare, Neocate and Pur Amino

~Cow's milk protein allergy

~Multiple food allergies/FPIES

~Eosinophilic GI disorders

~Malabsorptive conditions

~Short Bowel Syndrome

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Alfamino Junior

Nestle

30 kcal/oz hypoallergenic amino acid based 

elemental formula,65% of fat is MCT oil, 

lactose free

Available in powder

Similar to Elecare Jr, Neocate Jr, Pur Amino 

Jr

~Cow's milk protein allergy

~Multiple food allergies/FPIES

~Eosinophilic GI disorders

~Malabsorptive conditions

~Short Bowel Syndrome

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 1 year and up

Alimentum

Abbott

20 kcal/oz hypoallergenic formula, 

hydrolyzed casein supplemented with free 

amino acids, 33% fat as MCT

Available in powder and ready to feed

Similar to Gerber Extensive HA, 

Nutramigen and Pregestimil 

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GI impairment

~Food allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~GERD (may require additional diagnosis)

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Ready to feed is corn free. 

*Ready to feed requires approval from state 

nutrition staff

If GERD a retrial may be warranted within the 

certification period.

BCAD 1

Mead Johnson

Infant formula, free from the branched 

chain amino acids, isoleucine, leucine and 

valine, lactose Free

Available in powder

~Maple Syrup Urine Disease (MSUD) Approval level: state nutrition staff

For infants

BCAD 2

Mead Johnson

Free from the branched chain amino acids, 

isoleucine, leucine and valine, 24g protein 

equivalent per 100g powder, lactose free

Available in powder

~Maple Syrup Urine Disease (MSUD) Approval level: state nutrition staff

For children or adults



           Oklahoma WIC Formulary

Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Beneprotein Instant Protein

Nestle

Whey protein powder for use in children 

over 3 years of age and adults

Available in powder

~High-protein diets

~Elevated protein requirements for renal 

(dialysis) or wound management.

~Malnutrition

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Boost 

Nestle

Increased calorie supplement, nutritionally 

complete, lactose-free, Kosher

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Ensure

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube Feeding

~Malnutrition

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Boost Breeze

Nestle

Increased calorie supplement, clear liquid, 

lactose free, low residue, Halal, Kosher

Contains milk ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Clear liquid diet

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Fat malabsorption

~Malnutrition

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Boost Glucose Control

Nestle

Nutritional drink with a blend of protein, 

fat and carbohydrates to help manage 

blood glucose levels

Lactose free, gluten free, Kosher

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Diabetes Management

~Carbohydrate Controlled Diets

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Boost High Protein 

Nestle

Nutritional drink, high-protein 20 grams 

per 8oz, lactose free, gluten free, Kosher

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Ensure High Protein

~Increased Protein Needs

~Cancer

~Wounds

~Surgery

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children and women

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Boost Kid Essentials 1.5 with fiber

Nestle

Cow's milk based protein, nutritionally 

complete, increased Calories, 1.5 kcal/ml, 

added fiber blend, lactose free, Kosher 

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Tube Feeding

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Volume Intolerance

~Shortened feeding schedules

~Malnutrition

~Bowel Management

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 12 months and up

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Boost Kid Essentials 1.5

Nestle

Cow's milk protein based, nutritionally 

complete, increased Calories, 1.5 kcal/ml, 

lactose free, Kosher

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Pediasure 1.5

~Tube Feeding

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Volume Intolerance

~Shortened feeding schedules

~Malnutrition

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 12 months and up

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Boost Kids Essential 1.0 

Nestle

Cow's milk protein based, nutritionally 

complete, 1kcal/ml, lactose free, gluten 

free, soy free, low residue, Kosher

Milk ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Pedisure Grow and Gain

~Tube Feeding

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Malnutrition

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 12 months and up

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Boost Plus

Nestle

Nutritional drink, high protein, 15% 

Calories from protein, lactose free, gluten 

free, Kosher

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Ensure Plus

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Fluid Restriction

~Volume Intolerance

~Malnutrition

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Bright Beginnings Soy Pediatric Drink

Bright Beginnings

Soy protein based drink, nutritionally 

complete, lactose free, cow's milk free, 

gluten free, Kosher

Available in ready to feed

~Multiple food allergies

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

~Galactosemia

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Calcilo XD

Abbott Nutrition

20 kcal/oz infant formula, low calcium, 

lactose and  Vitamin D  free

Available in powder

~Hypercalcemia

~Williams Syndrome

~Osteoporosis

~Hyperparathyroid Syndrome

Approval level: local agency nutritionist 

For use in infants and children

Compleat Pediatric

Nestle

Protein from dehydrated chicken powder, 

milk protein concentrate, and pea protein 

isolate, blenderized ingredients from real 

foods

Lactose free, gluten free, corn free, soy free

Available in ready to feed

~Tube feeding

~Feeding intolerance in individuals with 

developmental disabilities

~Malnutrition

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use with children 1-13 years of age

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Compleat Pediatric, Reduced Calorie

Nestle

40% fewer calories than standard, protein 

from dehydrated chicken powder, milk 

protein concentrate, and pea protein 

isolate, blenderized ingredients from real 

foods

Lactose free, gluten free, corn free, soy free 

Available in ready to feed

~Tube Feeding

~Disproportionate weight gain associated 

with developmental disabilities

~Feeding intolerance in children with 

developmental disabilities

~Reduced caloric needs

~Bowel management

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use with children 1-13 years of age

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Compleat

Nestle

Protein from milk protein concentrate, 

dehydrated chicken powder, and pea 

protein isolate, blenderized ingredients 

from real foods

Lactose free, gluten free, corn free, soy free

Available in ready to feed

~Tube feeding

~Feeding intolerance in individuals with 

developmental disabilities

~Malnutrition

Contact state nutrition staff for approval

For use in adults.

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Complex MSUD Amino Acid Blend

Nutricia

Isoleucine, Leucine and Valine free. Precise 

mixture of essential and non-essential 

amino acids for dietary management of 

MSUD

Available in powder

~Maple Syrup Urine Disease (MSUD) Contact state nutrition staff for approval

For use in children over 1 year and adults

Cyclinex-1

Abbott

Non-essential amino acid free formula to 

decrease the ingestion of waste nitrogen. 

Nutritionally incomplete.

Halal, lactose free, gluten free

Available in powder

~Urea cycle disorder

~Gyrate atrophy

~HHH Syndrome

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use with infants and toddlers

Cyclinex-2

Abbott

Non-essential amino acid free formula to 

decrease the ingestion of waste nitrogen. 

Nutritionally incomplete.

Halal, lactose free, gluten free

Available in powder

~Urea cycle disorder

~Gyrate atrophy

~HHH Syndrome

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use with adults and children over 1 year of 

age.

EleCare Infant

Abbott

20 kcal/oz infant formula; hypoallergenic, 

nutritionally complete, 100% free amino 

acid-based;  does not contain milk or soy 

protein, fructose, galactose, or lactose

Available in powder

Similar to Alfamino, Neocate and Pur 

Amino

~Malabsorption Syndrome

~GI-tract impairment

~Food Allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Short bowel syndrome,eosinophilic GI 

disorders, necrotizing enterocolitis

Approval Level:local agency nutritionist

Elecare Jr. 

Abbott

30 kcal/oz  formula; hypoallergenic, 

nutritionally complete, 100% free amino 

acid-based;  does not contain milk or soy 

protein, fructose, galactose, or lactose

Available in powder

Similar to Alfamino Jr, Neocate Jr and Pur 

Amino Jr

~Malabsorption Syndrome

~GI-tract impairment

~Food Allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Short bowel syndrome,eosinophilic GI 

disorders, necrotizing enterocolitis

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use in children over the age of one.
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Enfagrow Gentleease Toddler 

Transition

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz  cow's milk based formula; whey 

to casein ratio 60:40, reduced lactose, 

Kosher

Contains milk and soy

Available in powder

~Prematurity (≤36 weeks)/LBW(≤5# 8oz)

~Developmental delays (sensory & 

motor)

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

Approval level:state nutrition staff

For use in older infant and toddlers 9-18 months

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Enfagrow Premium Toddler Next Step 

Mead Johnson

Cow's milk based toddler formula; prebiotic 

blend, added vitamins and minerals, 

Kosher

Contains milk and soy

Available in powder

~Prematurity (≤36 weeks)/LBW(≤5# 8oz)

~Developmental delays (sensory & 

motor)

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

Approval level:local agency nutritionist

For use in toddlers 1-3 years

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Enfagrow Toddler Transitions Soy

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz soy milk based toddler formula, 

added vitamins and minerals

Cow's milk free, lactose free, Kosher

Available in powder

~Cow's milk allergy, lactose intolerance or 

soy is preferred AND one of the following:

Prematurity/LBW

Developmental delays (sensory & motor)

Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For use in infants and toddlers 9-18 months

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Enfagrow Toddler Transitions

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based infant and 

toddler formula; prebiotic blend, added 

vitamins and minerals, Kosher

Contains milk and soy

Available in powder

~Prematurity (≤36 weeks)/LBW(≤5# 8oz)

~Developmental delays (sensory & 

motor)

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For use in infants and toddlers 9-18 months

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Enfamil 24 Cal with Iron

Mead Johnson

24 kcal/oz cow's milk based formula for full 

term infants, 80:20 whey to casein ratio, 

Kosher

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Similar to Similac 24 

~Medical conditions requiring increased 

caloric density, such as certain types of  

heart conditions, GI disorders, etc.

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Available in ready to feed
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Enfamil AR 

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz infant formula., Whey 20%, 

Casein 80%, lactose, rice starch, 

maltodextrin, prebiotics, thickens further in 

the stomach, Kosher

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder and ready to feed

Similar to Similac for Spit Up

~Gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD) 

(may require additional diagnosis)

~ underlying conditions: Pneumonia, 

Tube feed, GERD Surgery 

(Fundoplication), Poor weight gain; Drop 

of at least one weight channel on growth 

chart.

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Formula history required, approved up to 6 

months at a time

Enfamil EnfaCare 

Mead Johnson

22 kcal/oz preterm infant formula; more 

protein, calcium, phosphorus than 

standard formula

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Similar to Similac Neosure

~Preterm (≤36 weeks)

~Low birth weight (≤5# 8oz)

Approval level: RN or local agency nutritionist

For use in infants

Approved up to 6 months of age with reevaluation 

and possible extension of approval of initial ERFF 

(not to exceed length of time requested by 

Provider) 

Enfamil Gentleease

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz  cow's milk based formula; whey 

to casein ratio 60:40, reduced lactose, 

Kosher, Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder and ready to feed

Similar to Goodstart Soothe, Similac 

Sensitive

STANDARD NON-CONTRACT

~Kosher and Halal religious preferences 

~Medically fragile may be considered on 

an individual basis by state office 

nutrition staff

Approval level: state office nutrition staff

Enfamil Human Milk Fortifier

Mead Johnson

Supplement for mother's milk collected 

after 2 weeks postpartum; nutritionally 

incomplete; 70% MCT oil.

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder and acidified liquid

~Prematurity (≤36 weeks)/LBW(≤5# 8oz) Requires approval from the state WIC 

Breastfeeding Coordinator
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Enfamil Infant

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based infant formula; 

whey to casein ratio 60:40, Kosher

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder, concentrate and ready 

to feed

Similar to Goodstart Gentle, Similac 

Advance

STANDARD NON-CONTRACT

~Kosher and Halal religious preferences

~Medically fragile may be considered on 

an individual basis by state office 

nutrition staff

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Enfamil Neuropro EnfaCare

Mead Johnson

22 kcal/oz, high protein, vitamin, and 

mineral cow's milk-based formula, for 

preterm and/or low birth weight infants; 

whey to casein ratio 80:20

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder and ready to feed

Similar to Similac Neosure

~Prematurity (≤ 36  weeks),

~Low or very low birth weight (≤5lb 8oz)

Approval level: RN or local agency nutritionist

Approved up to 6 months of age with reevaluation 

and possible extension of approval of initial ERFF 

(not to exceed length of time requested by 

Provider) 

Enfamil Neuropro Infant

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based infant formula 

with added MFGM, whey to casein ratio 

60:40, Kosher

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder and ready to feed

Similar to Goodstart Gentle and Similac 

Advance

STANDARD NON-CONTRACT

~Kosher and Halal religious preferences

~Medically fragile may be considered on 

an individual basis by state office 

nutrition staff

Approval level state nutrition staff

Enfamil Premature 20

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based infant; high 

protein and mineral formula, 80:20 whey 

to casein ratio, carbohydrate blend of 60% 

corn syrup solids/40% lactose, Kosher, 

Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients 

Available in ready to feed

~Prematurity (≤ 36  weeks),

~Low or very low birth weight (5lb 8oz)

Approval level: state nutrition staff
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Enfamil Premature 24 

Mead Johnson

24 kcal/oz, high-protein and mineral 

formula, 80:20 whey to casein ratio, 

carbohydrate blend of 60% corn syrup 

solids /40% lactose, Kosher, Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Prematurity (≤ 36  weeks),

~Low or very low birth weight (5lb 8oz)

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Enfamil Premature 30

Mead Johnson

30 kcal/oz cow's milk based infant; high 

protein and mineral formula, 80:20 whey 

to casein ratio, carbohydrate blend of 85% 

maltodextrin/15% lactose, Kosher, Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients Available 

in ready to feed

~Prematurity (≤ 36  weeks),

~Low or very low birth weight (5lb 8oz)

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Enfamil Premature HP(24)

Mead Johnson

24 kcal/oz, high-protein(3.6 grams of 

protein/100 kcal) and mineral formula, 

80:20 whey to casein ratio, carbohydrate 

blend of 60% corn syrup solids /40% 

lactose, Kosher, Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Prematurity (≤ 36  weeks),

~Low or very low birth weight (5lb 8oz)

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Enfamil Prosobee

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz, soy based routine infant 

formula, Kosher

Cow's milk free, lactose free

Available in powder, concentrate and ready 

to feed

Similar to Goodstart Soy, Similac Soy

STANDARD NON-CONTRACT

~Kosher and Halal religious preferences

~Medically fragile may be considered on 

an individual basis by state office 

nutrition staff

Approval level: state nutrition staff
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Enfamil Reguline

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based formula, 

contains a prebiotic blend to promote soft 

stools, 50% carbohydrates from lactose, 

Kosher

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder

Similar to Goodstart Soothe, Similac 

Sensitive

STANDARD NON-CONTRACT

~Kosher and Halal religious preferences

~Medically fragile may be considered on 

an individual basis by state office 

nutrition staff

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Enfaport

Mead Johnson

30 kcal/oz cow's milk based formula, 60:40 

whey to casein ratio, 83% MCT oil for 

easier fat absorption, Kosher

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Chylothorax

~Fat and long chain fatty acid oxidation 

disorders, e.g., decreased pancreatic 

lipase, decreased bile salts, defective 

mucosal fat absorption, and/or defective 

lymphatic anomalies, 

hyperlipoproteinemia Type 1, or long 

chain 3-hydroxyacyl-CoA dehydrogenase 

deficiency (LCHAD)

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Ensure Clear 

Abbott

180 kcal/bottle, fat-free, 8 grams of 

protein, clear liquid, Halal, Kosher

Contains milk ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Increased calorie needs

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions 

~Malnutrition

Approval level: local agency nutritionist *Formula 

cannot be provided for nutrient enhancement or 

weight management purposes ONLY.

Ensure Enlive

Abbott

350 kcal/bottle, cow's milk based, 20 grams 

of protein, 3 grams fiber, Halal, Kosher

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Increased calorie needs

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions 

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Ensure High Protein

Abbott

160 kcal/ 8oz bottle, high protein, low fat 

nutrition supplement, Halal, Kosher

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Boost High Protein

~Increased protein and calorie needs

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Malnutrition

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Ensure Plus

Abbott

350 kcal/ 8oz bottle, nutritionally 

complete, concentrated Calories and 

protein, interim sole-source nutrition, 3g 

fiber, contains prebiotics, Kosher, Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Boost Plus

~Increased protein and calorie needs

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Malnutrition

~Fluid restriction

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Ensure powder

Abbott

250 kcal/serving, nutritionally complete, 9 

grams protein, interim sole source 

nutrition

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder

~Increased calorie needs

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Malnutrition

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Ensure Pudding

Abbott

170 Kcal/ serving, good source of fiber, 

nutritionally complete, Kosher, Halal

Contains milk ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Fluid restricted or volume-limited diet

~Consistency modified diets

~Dysphagia

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

*cannot be provided for nutrient enhancement or 

weight management purposes ONLY.

Ensure

Abbott

220 kcal/bottle, cow's milk based, 9 grams 

of protein, Halal, Kosher

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Boost

~Increased calorie needs

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions 

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Essential Care Jr                                         

Ajinomoto Cambrooke

30 kcal/oz; hypoallergenic, nutritionally 

complete, 100% free amino acid based,  

35% of fat it MCT, low FODMAP, corn syrup 

free, for oral or tube feeding                               

Available in powder           

~Severe food protein allergies/FPIES 

~Malabsorptive Syndromes              ~Short 

bowel syndrome               ~Eosinophilic 

esophagitis

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use in children over the age of one.             

*Allowable when launches in Fall 2020

Equcare Jr                                                     

Ajinomoto Cambrooke

30 kcal/oz; hypoallergenic, nutritionally 

complete, 100% free amino acid based, 

33% of fat is MCT, for oral or tube feeding                               

Available in powder                                                         

Similar to Alfamino Jr, Elecare Jr, Neocate 

Jr, and Pur Amino Jr

~Severe food protein allergies/FPIES         

~Malabsorptive Syndromes                 

~Eosinophilic esophagitis

Approval level: local agency nutritionist 

For use in children over the age of one.

Fibersource HN

Nestle

Nutritionally complete, fiber containing 

tube feeding formula, casein and soy 

protein blend

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Tube feeding for 

~GI impairment

~Neurologic conditions

~Developmental delays

~Bowel management

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

GA

Mead Johnson

Infant formula and medical food powder 

that is free of the essential amino acids 

lysine and tryptophan

Available in powder

~Glutaric acedemia type 1 Approval level: contact state office

For infants, children and women

Gerber Extensive HA

Nestle

20 kcal/oz infant formula, 100% whey 

protein extensively hydrolyzed, 

hypoallergenic

Available in powder

Similar to Alimentum, Nutramigen, 

Pregestimil

~Food allergies (milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GERD (may require  additional diagnosis)

Approval level: local nutritionist

If GERD a retrial may be warranted within the 

certification period
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Gerber Good Start Gentle 

POWDER

Nestle

Oklahoma State CONTRACT formula

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based formula, 70:30 

whey:casein protein blend, 100% lactose, 

contains probiotics

Contains milk and soy ingredients

~Routine infant formula No approval necessary

Gerber Good Start Gentle 

CONCENTRATE

Nestle

Oklahoma State CONTRACT formula

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based formula, 100% 

whey protein partially hydrolyzed, 70% 

lactose, 30% maltodextrin, contains 

probiotics

Contains milk and soy ingredients

~Routine infant formula No approval necessary

Gerber Good Start Gentle 

READY TO FEED

Nestle

Oklahoma State CONTRACT formula

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based formula, 100% 

whey protein partially hydrolyzed, 70% 

lactose, 30% maltodextrin, contains 

probiotics

Contains milk and soy ingredients

~Routine infant formula 

Approval is situational and requires 

documentation 

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Gerber Good Start Soothe

Nestle

Oklahoma State CONTRACT formula

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based formula, 70:30 

whey:casein protein blend, reduced 

lactose, 30% lactose, 70% maltodextrin, 

contains the probiotic L. reuteri

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder

~Lactose intolerance, excessive gas, 

fussiness, digestive distress with routine 

infant formula

No approval necessary

Gerber Good Start Soy 2

Nestle

Oklahoma  State CONTRACT formula

20 kcal/oz soy milk based formula, 100% 

soy protein partially hydrolyzed, milk free, 

lactose free, Kosher, Halal

Available in powder

~Galactosemia

~Family preference

No approval necessary

Older infant option for 9-24 months of age
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Gerber Good Start Soy

Nestle

Oklahoma state CONTRACT formula

20 kcal/oz soy milk based infant formula, 

100% soy protein partially hydrolyzed, milk 

free, lactose free, Kosher, Halal

Available in powder, concentrate and ready 

to feed

~Galactosemia

~Family preference

No approval necessary for powder or concentrate

*Ready to feed needs state nutrition staff 

approval

Glucerna 1.2 Cal

Abbott Nutrition

1.5 kcal/ml, high calorie nutrition blend 

with carbohydrate control, 22% kcals from 

protein, tube or oral feeding, supplemental 

or sole source nutrition, Kosher,Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder

~Diabetes Management AND

~Oral/motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

~Volume restriction

Approval level: contact state WIC nutrition staff 

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Glucerna

Abbott Nutrition

180 kcal/ 8oz bottle, nutritional 

supplement, carbohydrate balanced, 10g of 

protein, Kosher, Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Diabetes Management AND

~Oral/motor feeding issues/aversions

Approval level: local nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

Glutarex-1

Abbott Nutrition

Amino acid modified formula, Lysine and 

tryptophan free, not intended for sole 

source nutrition.

Available in powder

~Glutaric aciduria type 1 for infants and 

toddlers

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Glutarex-2

Abbott Nutrition

Amino acid modified medical food, Lysine 

and tryptophan free, not intended for sole 

source nutrition.

Available in powder

~Glutaric aciduria type 1 for children and 

adults

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

HCY 1

Mead Johnson

Infant formula and medical food powder 

that is free of the essential amino acid 

methionine 

Available in powder

~Infants and toddlers with documented 

homocystinuria

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
HCY 2

Mead Johnson

Medical food powder that is free of the 

essential amino acid methionine 

Available in powder

~Children and adults with documented 

homocystinuria

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

Hominex

Abbott Nutrition

Methionine free, contains L -cysteine in a 

soluble form, not intended as sole source 

nutrition.

Available in powder

~Infants and toddlers with vitamin B6-

nonresponsive homocystinuria or 

hypermethioninemia

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

Hominex-2

Abbott Nutrition

Methionine free, contains L -cysteine in a 

soluble form, not intended as sole source 

nutrition.

Available in powder

~Children and adults with vitamin B6-

nonresponsive homocystinuria or 

hypermethioninemia

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

Isosource HN

Nestle

Nutritionally complete tube feeding 

formula, contains casein and soy protein 

blend, low residue, Kosher

Available in ready to feed

~Short- or long-term tube feeding

~Elevated protein requirements

~Malnutrition

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

Isosource Standard

Nestle

Unflavored liquid cow's milk based 

formula, 1 kcal/ml, suitable for oral intake 

or tube feeding

Available in ready to feed

~Oral/motor feeding issues/aversions

~Long term tube feeding

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

I-Valex-1

Abbott

Amino acid modified infant formula, 

leucine free, nutritionally incomplete, 

lactose free, Halal

Available in powder

~For infants and toddlers with disorder of 

leucine catabolism

Approval level: local  agency nutritionist
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
I-Valex-2

Abbott 

Amino acid modified medical food, leucine 

free, nutritionally incomplete, lactose free, 

Halal

Available in powder

~For children and adults with disorder of 

leucine catabolism

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

Jevity 1.0

Abbott 

1.0 kcal/ml high protein and fiber fortified 

nutrition for short or long term tube 

feeding, nutritionally complete, Kosher, 

Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Tube feeding with

~Dietary management of diarrhea and   

constipation

~Wound healing

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

Jevity 1.2 Cal

Abbott 

1.2 kcal/ml high protein and fiber fortified 

nutrition for short or long term tube 

feeding, nutritionally complete, Kosher, 

Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Tube feeding with

~Dietary management of diarrhea and   

constipation

~Wound healing

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

Jevity 1.5

Abbott 

1.5 kcal/ml, calorically dense, fiber fortified 

nutrition for short or long term tube 

feeding, nutritionally complete, Kosher, 

Halal

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Tube feeding 

~Gain and maintain healthy weight

Approval level: contact state WIC office
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Ketocal 3:1

Nutricia

1 Kcal/mL, Nutritionally complete medical 

food, high fat, low carbohydrate 3:1 ratio 

(fat:carbohydrate + protein), enteral or oral 

feedings

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder

~Refractory or intractable epilepsy

~ Epilepsy-related conditions where a 

ketogenic diet is indicated,

  Glucose transporter type-1 deficiency

  Pyruvate dehydrogenase deficiency

  Dravet Syndrome  

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use in individuals over the age of one

Ketocal 4:1

Nutricia

1 Kcal/mL, Nutritionally complete medical 

food, high fat, low carbohydrate 4:1 ratio 

(fat:carbohydrate + protein), enteral or oral 

feedings

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder and ready to feed

~Refractory or intractable epilepsy

~Other epilepsy-related conditions where 

a ketogenic diet is indicated,

  Glucose transporter type-1 deficiency

  Pyruvate dehydrogenase deficiency

  Dravet Syndrome  

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use in individuals over the age of one

Ketonex-1

Abbott 

Amino acid - modified infant formula, free 

of Isoleucine, leucine and valine free, Halal

Lactose free

Available in powder

~Maple Syrup Urine Disease (MSUD) Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use in infants and toddlers

Ketonex-2

Abbott 

Amino acid - modified, free of Isoleucine, 

leucine and valine free, Halal

Lactose free

Available in powder

~Maple Syrup Urine Disease (MSUD) Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use in children and adults

Ketovie 4:1

Ajinomoto Cambrooke

ketogenic formula, high fat, low 

carbohydrate 4:1 (fat:carbohydrate 1+ 

protein), nutritionally complete

Available in ready to feed

~Intractable epilepsy

~Metabolic disorders where the 

ketogenic diet is indicated

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For use in children over the age of one and adults
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Lipistart (400g)

Nestle 

Formula low in fat, high medium‐chain 

triglyceride(MCT) and low long‐chain 

triglycerides (LCT), enteral or oral feedings

~Available in powder

~Malabsorption syndrome

~High MCT needs

~Long chain fatty acid oxidation disorders

~Hyperlipoproteinemia type 1

~Chylothorax

Approval level: local nutritionist

For use in children age 1-10 years

Liquigen                                                 

Nutricia

4.5 kcal/mL, 50% MCT/ 50% water, palm 

kernel/coconut oil, 4.5 kcal/mL, for use as 

oral or tube feed

~Conditions managed by the ketogenic 

diet                                                                      

~Long-chain fatty acid oxidation disorders                                              

~Chylothorax                                              

~Fat malabsorption                                        

~Short bowel syndrome

Approval level: state nutrition staff 

For use in children and adults

LMD

Mead Johnson 

Infant formula and medical food powder 

that is free of the essential amino acid 

leucine, Halal

Lactose free

Available in powder

~Leucine metabolism disorders including 

isovaleric acidemia

Approval level: contact state WIC office

For use in infants, children and adults

MCT Oil

Nestle

7.7 kcal/mL, 100% fat from coconut and/or 

palm kernel oil

Available in ready to feed

~Decreased pancreatic lipase

~Decreased bile salts

~Defective mucosal fat absorption 

~Defective lymphatic transport

~Severe malabsorption

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For use in children and adults

Microlipid

Nestle

4.5 kcal/mL, 100% fat from Safflower oil, 

for use as oral or tube feeding

Contains soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Increased caloric requirements

~ Decreased carbohydrate tolerance

~ Fluid or volume restriction

~ Ketogenic diet

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For use in children and adults
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Modulen IBD Complete Nutrition 100% casein based powdered formula, sole 

source nutrition during active phase of 

Crohn's Disease, oral or tube feed, Halal

Available in powder

Management of Crohn's Disease

~Sole source nutrition during the active 

phase

~Nutrition support during remission 

phase

Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

For adults and children over age five

MSUD 2

Mead Johnson

medical food powder that is free of the 

branched chain amino acids isoleucine, 

leucine and valine, higher level of protein 

equivalent than BCAD 1, Halal, suitable for 

someone with lactose intolerance

Available in powder

~Maple Syrup Urine Disease (MSUD) Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

Use in children and adults

MSUD Maxamum

Nutricia

medical food powder, free from isoleucine, 

leucine and valine, fat free, 40 grams of 

protein equivalent per 100 grams of 

powder

Available in powder

~Maple Syrup Urine Disease (MSUD) Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

Use in children over 8 and adults

Nature's One Pediasmart SOY Nutritionally complete organic soy based, 

corn syrup free, gluten free

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder

~Tube Feeding

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Malnutrition

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Neocate Infant w DHA and ARA

Nutricia

20 kcal/oz hypoallergenic, 100% free amino 

acids, 33% fat as MCT oil, Halal. Kosher 

Pareve

Available in powder

Similar to Alfamino, Elecare, Pur Amino

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GI impairment 

~GERD (may require  additional diagnosis)

~Food allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Medical condition requiring an 

elemental formula such as: short bowel 

syndrome, necrotizing enterocolitis, 

eosinophilic esophagitis, etc.

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Neocate Junior w/ Prebiotics

Nutricia

30 kcal/oz hypoallergenic, 100% free amino 

acids, contains prebiotic fiber, 33% fat as 

MCT oil, nutritionally complete

Available in powder

Similar to Alfamino Jr and Elecare Jr

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GI impairment 

~Food allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Medical condition requiring an 

elemental formula such as: short bowel 

syndrome, necrotizing enterocolitis, 

eosinophilic esophagitis, etc.

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For individuals over 1 year

Neocate Junior

Nutricia

30 kcal/oz hypoallergenic, 100% free amino 

acids, 33% fat as MCT oil, nutritionally 

complete, Halal. Kosher

Available in powder

Similar to Alfamino Jr, Elecare Jr, Pur Amino 

Jr

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GI impairment 

~Food allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Medical condition requiring an 

elemental formula such as: short bowel 

syndrome, necrotizing enterocolitis, 

eosinophilic esophagitis, etc.

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For individuals over 1 year



           Oklahoma WIC Formulary

Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Neocate Splash 

Nutricia

hypoallergenic, 100% free amino acids, 

nutritionally complete, gluten and casein 

free, for oral or tube feeding

Available in ready to feed

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GI impairment  

~Food allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Medical condition requiring an 

elemental formula such as: short bowel 

syndrome, necrotizing enterocolitis, 

eosinophilic esophagitis, etc.

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For use in individuals over 1 year

Neocate Syneo Infant

Nutricia

20 kcal/oz hypoallergenic, 100% free amino 

acids, contains prebiotics and probiotics, 

33% fat as MCT oil, Halal. Kosher Pareve

Available in powder

Similar to Alfamino, Pur Amino, Elecare

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GI impairment 

~GERD  (may require  additional 

diagnosis)

~Food allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Medical condition requiring an 

elemental formula such as: short bowel 

syndrome, necrotizing enterocolitis, 

eosinophilic esophagitis, etc.

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Nepro with CARBSTEADY

Abbott 

Nutritionally complete, carbohydrate blend 

for blood glucose management, high 

protein, high calorie, low in phosphorus, 

potassium, and sodium, For oral or tube 

feeding,Halal, Kosher

 Available in ready to feed

~Electrolyte and/or fluid restriction 

~Dialysis

~Acute kidney injury

~Chronic renal failure

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

Nutramigen w/Enflora LGG Toddler

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz, extensively hydrolyzed casein, 

hypoallergenic, lactose, sucrose, and 

galactose-free toddler formula; contains 

probiotic Lactobacillus rhamnosus GG 

(LGG)

Contains milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder

~Over age 1 with medical need for 20 

kcal/oz with:

~Food allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Malabsorption syndrome

Approval level: local agency nutritionist
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Nutramigen with Enflora LGG 

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz, hypoallergenic casein 

hydrolysate, lactose, sucrose, and 

galactose-free; contains corn syrup solids, 

does not contain MCT oil.

Contains milk and soy (extensively 

hydrolyzed casein)

Available in powder and 

ready to feed

Similar to Alimentum, Gerber Extensive HA, 

Pregestimil

~Food allergies (milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GERD (may require  additional diagnosis) 

Approval level: local nutritionist

*Ready to feed needs state approval

For use in infants and children

If GERD a retrial may be warranted within the 

certification period

Nutren 1.0 with Fiber

Nestle Health Science

1 kcal/ml Nutritionally complete, casein 

and soy protein blend, 14 grams fiber, tube 

feeding formula

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Increased calorie needs AND:

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

Nutren 1.0

Nestle Health Science

1 kcal/ml Nutritionally complete, casein 

and soy protein blend, tube feeding 

formula

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Increased calorie needs AND:

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Nutren 1.5

Nestle Health Science

1.5 kcal/ml Nutritionally complete, 

calorically dense, casein and soy protein 

blend, tube feeding formula

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Limited fluid tolerance 

~Increased calorie needs AND:

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

Nutren 2.0

Nestle Health Science

2.0 kcal/ml Nutritionally complete, 

calorically dense, casein and soy protein 

blend, tube feeding formula

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Fluid restriction 

~Increased calorie needs AND:

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Nutren Junior with Fiber

Nestle Health Science

1 kcal/ml Nutritionally complete, 50% whey 

protein based, fiber blend, oral or tube 

feeding 

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Nutren Junior

Nestle Health Science

1 kcal/ml Nutritionally complete, 50% whey 

protein based, oral or tube feeding 

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Nutren Pulmonary

Nestle Health Science

1.5 kcal/ml nutritionally complete, 

calorically dense to meet energy needs in 

low volume, carbohydrate and fat profile 

to help reduce carbon dioxide production, 

18% of calories from protein

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Chronic respiratory disease

~Ventilator dependency

~Fluid restriction

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

NutriHep

Nestle Health Science

1.5 kcal/ml, high in branched-chain amino 

acids, low in aromatic and ammonia-

forming amino acids, high Calorie to 

nitrogen ratio, low in total fat, high in MCT

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Hepatic insufficiency

~Liver disease

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
OA 1

Mead Johnson

Organic acid (OA) 1 infant formula and 

medical food powder, free of essential 

amino acids isoleucine, methionine, 

threonine and valine, increased levels of B 

vitamins for cofactor production, Halal

Available in powder

~Propionic or methylmaloric acidemia 

(organic acidemias)

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

For Infants and Toddlers

OA 2

Mead Johnson

Organic acid (OA) 2 medical food powder, 

free of essential amino acids isoleucine, 

methionine, threonine and valine, 

increased levels of B vitamins for cofactor 

production, Halal

Available in powder

~Propionic or methylmaloric acidemia 

(organic acidemias)

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

For children and adults

Osmolite 1 Cal

Abbott 

Nutritionally complete, long or short term 

tube feeding, fat blend of canola, MCT and 

corn oils, Kosher, Halal

Available in ready to feed

~Increased protein needs with 

intolerance to hyper-osmolar feedings 

and calorie needs less than 2000 kcal/day

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

For women and children

Osmolite 1.2 Cal

Abbott 

Nutritionally complete, long or short term 

tube feeding, increased protein and 

calories, fat blend of high oleic safflower, 

canola and MCT oils, Kosher, Halal

Available in ready to feed

~Increased calorie or protein needs with 

intolerance to hyperosmolar feedings

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

For women and children

Osmolite 1.5 Cal

Abbott 

Nutritionally complete, long or short term 

tube feedings, increased protein and 

calories

~Increased calorie and protein needs, or 

for those with limited volume tolerance

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

For women and children
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Oxepa 1.5 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete, tube-

feeding only, calorically dense for fluid 

restricted patients, elevated antioxidants, 

Kosher, clinically shown to modulate the 

inflammatory response in critically ill, 

mechanically ventilated patients.

Available in ready to feed

~Mechanically ventilated patients, 

especially those with 

~SIRS (systemic inflammatory response 

syndrome; eg, trauma, burns) 

~ALI (acute lung injury)  

~ARDS (acute respiratory distress 

syndrome)

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

PediaSure 1.5 Cal with Fiber

Abbott 

1.5 kcal/ml, complete nutrition, calorically 

dense, oral or tube feeding, Kosher, Halal

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Boost Kids Essentials 1.5 with 

fiber

~At risk for malnutrition due to medical 

condition

~Require a higher caloric density

~Have fluid restrictions

~Oral/motor feeding issues and aversions

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

PediaSure 1.5 Cal

Abbott 

1.5 kcal/ml, complete nutrition, calorically 

dense, oral or tube feeding, Kosher, Halal

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Boost Kids Essentials 1.5 

~At risk for malnutrition due to medical 

condition

~Require a higher caloric density

~Have fluid restrictions

~Oral/motor feeding issues and aversions

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

PediaSure Enteral Formula

Abbott 

1.0 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete, for 

tube feeding, Kosher, Halal, suitable for 

lactose intolerance

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Oral/motor feeding issues and aversions

~At risk for malnutrition due to medical 

condition

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 1 to 13 years

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Pediasure Grow & Gain shake mix

Abbott 

1.0 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete, 

Suitable for lactose intolerance, gluten 

free, Kosher, Halal

Milk  and soy ingredients

Available in powder

~Oral/motor feeding issues and aversions

~At risk for malnutrition due to medical 

condition

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 2 year and older*

(*Suitable for 1 year olds with Exception Request 

from Provider)

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

PediaSure Grow & Gain

Abbott 

1.0 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete, 

Suitable for lactose intolerance, gluten 

free, Kosher, Halal

Milk  and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Boost Kids Essentials

~Oral/motor feeding issues and aversions

~At risk for malnutrition due to medical 

condition

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 2 year and older*

(*Suitable for 1 year olds with Exception Request 

from Provider)

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

PediaSure Grow and Gain with Fiber

Abbott Nutrition

1.0 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete, added 

fiber, suitable for lactose intolerance, 

gluten free, Kosher, Halal

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Oral/motor feeding issues and aversions

~At risk for malnutrition due to medical 

condition

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 2 year and older*

(*Suitable for 1 year olds with Exception Request 

from Provider)

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

PediaSure Peptide 1.0 Cal 

Abbott 

1.0 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete, peptide-

based formula,60% MCT oil, hydrolyzed 

whey protein dominant, prebiotics, Halal, 

Kosher, suitable for lactose intolerance, 

oral or tube feeding

Milk and Soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Malabsorption syndrome

~Maldigestion

~Other GI conditions

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 1 to 13 
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
PediaSure Peptide 1.5 Cal

Abbott 

1.5 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete, peptide-

based formula,60% MCT oil, hydrolyzed 

whey protein dominant, prebiotics, Halal, 

Kosher, suitable for lactose intolerance, 

oral or tube feeding

Milk and Soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Fluid restriction

~Malabsorption syndrome

~Maldigestion

~Other GI conditions

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 1 to 13 

PediaSure Sidekicks

Abbott 

0.75 kcal/ml, contains 40% more protein 

and 25% fewer Calories than Pediasure 

Grow and Gain, Halal, Kosher, suitable for 

lactose intolerance

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Decreased Calorie needs and 

oral motor feeding issues/aversions,

tube feeding

Approval level:local agency nutritionist

For children 2 to 13*

(*Suitable for 1 year olds with Exception Request 

from Provider)

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY.

PediaSure with fiber Enteral Formula

Abbott 

1.0 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete, added 

fiber, for tube feeding, Kosher, Halal, 

suitable for lactose intolerance

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Oral/motor feeding issues/aversions

~At risk for malnutrition due to medical 

condition

~Tube feeding

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 1 to 13 years

Peptamen 1.5

Nestle

1.5 kcal/ml, peptide based, nutritionally 

complete, calorically dense, 100% whey 

protein hydrolyzed, 70% fat from MCT, oral 

or tube feeding, suitable for lactose 

intolerance

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Impaired GI function

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level: state nutrition staff
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Peptamen Junior  with Prebio1

Nestle

1.0 kcal/ml, peptide based, nutritionally 

complete, 100% whey protein hydrolyzed, 

60% of fat from MCT, soluble fiber blend, 

oral or tube feeding, suitable for lactose 

intolerance

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Impaired GI function

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For children 1-13 years of age

Peptamen Junior 1.5

Nestle

1.5 kcal/ml, peptide based, nutritionally 

complete, calorically dense, 100% whey 

protein hydrolyzed, 60% fat from MCT, oral 

or tube feeding, suitable for lactose 

intolerance

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Impaired GI function

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For children 1-13 years of age

Peptamen Junior HP 1.2

Nestle

1.2 kcal/ml, peptide based, nutritionally 

complete, high protein, 100% whey protein 

hydrolyzed, 60% fat from MCT, oral or tube 

feeding, suitable for lactose intolerance

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Impaired GI function

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

~Protein energy malnutrition

~Critical illness, trauma

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For children 1-13 years of age

Peptamen Junior with Fiber

Nestle

1.0 kcal/ml, peptide based, nutritionally 

complete, fiber blend, 100% whey protein 

hydrolyzed, 60% fat from MCT, oral or tube 

feeding, suitable for lactose intolerance

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Impaired GI function

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For children 1-13 years of age
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Peptamen Junior

Nestle

1.0 kcal/ml, peptide based, nutritionally 

complete, 100% whey protein hydrolyzed, 

60% of fat from MCT, oral or tube feeding, 

suitable for lactose intolerance

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Impaired GI function

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

~Tube feeding

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For children 1-13 years of age

Perative

Abbott

1.3 kcal/ml, peptide based, added arginine, 

for tube feeding, high in protein, contains 

prebiotic fiber, Kosher, Halal, suitable for 

lactose intolerance

Milk and Soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Metabolic stress

~Wound healing

Approval level:contact state nutrition staff 

Periflex Advance

Nutricia

Phenylalanine free, medical food, 35g 

protein and 12.6g fat per 100g powder

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: contact state nutrition staff

For older children and adults

Periflex Junior Plus

Nutricia

Phenylalanine free, medical food, 28g 

protein and 12.5g fat per 100g powder

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: state nutrition staff

For children over the age of one

PFD 1

Mead Johnson

Medical food that is protein and amino 

acid free, infant formula, contains DHA and 

ARA.

Available in powder

 ~Inborn errors of amino acid metabolism Contact state nutrition staff for approval

For infants and young children

PFD 2

Mead Johnson

Medical food that is protein and amino 

acid free

Available in powder

~Inborn errors of amino acid metabolism Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

For children 3 years and older
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Phenex-1

Abbott

Amino acid modified infant formula, 

phenylalanine free, lactose free, Halal

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For infants and young children

Phenex-2

Abbott

Amino acid modified medical food, 

phenylalanine free, lactose free, Halal

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children and adults

PhenylAde 60 Drink Mixes

Nutricia

Phenylalanine free, contains 60g protein 

equivalent per 100g of powder

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level:contact state nutrition staff

For children and adults

PhenylAde Amino Acid Blend

Nutricia

Phenylalanine free powdered medical food, 

81g of protein equivalent in 100g of 

powder

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Suitable for individuals over 1 year of age

PhenylAde MTE Amino Acid Blend

Nutricia

Phenylalanine free powdered medical food, 

contains added calcium, phosphorus, 

magnesium,chromium, molybdenum,and 

selenium 78g of protein in 100g of powder

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Suitable for individuals over 1 year of age

Phenyl-Free 1

Mead Johnson

Phenylalanine free infant formula

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Phenyl-Free 2 HP

Mead Johnson

Phenylalanine free, high protein medical 

food powder, 40g protein equivalent per 

100g powder, fewer Calories than Phenyl-

Free 2

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children and adults
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Phenyl-Free 2

Mead Johnson

Phenylalanine free medical food powder, 

22g protein equivalent in 100g powder

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children and adults

Phlexy-10 Drink Mix

Nutricia

Phenylalanine free powdered medical food

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: state nutrition staff

For children and adults

PKU Periflex  Early Years

Nutricia

Phenylalanine free powdered infant 

formula, contains DHA and ARA, prebiotic 

fiber blend, 13.5g protein equivalent per 

100g powder

Available in powder

~Phenylketonuria Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Portagen

Mead Johnson

30 kcal/oz milk based formula, 87% fat 

from MCT, nutritionally incomplete, 

Kosher, suitable for someone with lactose 

intolerance

Milk ingredients

Available in powder

~Fat and long chain fatty acid

oxidation disorders

~Malabsorption syndrome

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Not for infants

Pregestimil

Mead Johnson

20cal/oz, hypoallergenic, lactose, sucrose, 

and galactose-free; casein hydrolysate; 

55% of fat is MCT oil;

Available in powder and 

ready to feed

Similar to Alimentum, Gerber Extensive HA, 

Nutramigen

~GI Impairment

~Malabsorption syndrome

~Food allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES

~Cystic fibrosis, short bowel syndrome, 

intractable diarrhea, severe protein 

calorie malnutrition

Approval level: local nutritionist

*Ready to feed needs state approval

For use in infants and children
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Product 3232A

Mead Johnson

Protein hydrolysate formula base that is to 

be used with added carbohydrate, contains 

tapioca starch, 82% of fat from MCT oil, 

nutritionally incomplete

~Disaccharidase deficiencies or other 

disorders of carbohydrate metabolism

Approval level: state nutrition staff

For infants and children

ProMod

Mead Johnson

100 kcal/oz medical food, concentrated 

protein from hydrolyzed collagen 10g 

protein/oz, lactose free, oral or tube 

feeding

Available in ready to feed

~Increased protein needs due to wounds, 

protein-energy malnutrition, involuntary 

weight loss, pre- and post-surgery, 

anorexia, stress, trauma, cancer and 

burns. 

Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

Promote with Fiber

Abbott

1.0 kcal/ml high protein formula 14.8g 

protein for 8oz formula, fiber blend, Halal, 

Kosher, suitable for lactose intolerance, 

tube feeding or oral

Available in ready to feed

~At risk for protein-energy malnutrition

~Pressure ulcers

~Wound healing needs

Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

Promote

Abbott

1.0 Kcal/ml high protein formula 14.8g 

protein for 8oz formula, Halal, Kosher, 

suitable for lactose intolerance, tube 

feeding or oral

Available in ready to feed

~At risk for protein-energy malnutrition

~Pressure ulcers

~Wound healing needs

Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

Pro-Phree

Abbott

Protein free energy module, 49% of energy 

as fat, 7.8% of energy as linoleic acid, 

lactose free, Halal

Available in powder

~Medical condition requiring protein 

restrictions

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For infants and toddlers

Propimex-1

Abbott

amino acid modified infant formula, 

methionine- and valine-free; low in 

isoleucine and threonine, 40% of energy as 

fat, 6.6% of energy as linoleic acid, lactose 

free, Halal

Available in powder

~Propionic or methylmalonic acidemia Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For infants and toddlers
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Propimex-2

Abbott

amino acid modified medical food, 

methionine- and valine-free; low in 

isoleucine and threonine, 40% of energy as 

fat, 6.6% of energy as linoleic acid, lactose 

free, Halal

Available in powder

~Propionic or methylmalonic acidemia Approval level: state nutrition staff

For children and adults

ProSure Shake

Abbott

high energy, high protein nutrition, 

contains omega 3 fatty acid, suitable for 

lactose intolerance

Available in powder

~At risk for or experiencing cancer-

induced weight loss

Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

ProViMin

Abbott

Protein-Vitamin-Mineral Module With Iron, 

virtually carbohydrate and fat free, lactose 

free, Halal, Kosher

Milk ingredients

Available in powder

~Patients who require a formula modified 

in carbohydrate, fat, and/or increased 

protein such as: abetalipoproteinemia; 

cholestasis; chylothorax; fatty acid 

oxidation defects

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Pulmocare

Abbott

high-calorie, modified carbohydrate and fat 

enteral formula, nutritionally complete, 

20% of fat as MCTs, Kosher, Halal, suitable 

for lactose intolerance

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, 

cystic fibrosis, or respiratory failure

Approval level: local agency nutritionist
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(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 
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PurAmino Jr

Mead Johnson

30 kcal/oz hypoallergenic medical food, 

100% free amino acids, 33% of fat as MCT 

oil, lactose free, Kosher, Halal

Available in powder

Similar to Alfamino Jr, Neocate Jr, Elecare Jr

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GI impairment

~GERD  (may require  additional 

diagnosis)

~Food allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES5) 

~Medical condition requiring an 

elemental formula such as: short bowel 

syndrome, necrotizing enterocolitis, 

eosinophilic esophagitis, etc

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 12 months and up

PurAmino

Mead Johnson

20 kcal/oz, hypoallergenic infant formula, 

lactose free, 100% free amino acids; 14.3 g 

protein equivalents/100 g powder, Kosher, 

Halal

Available in powder

Similar to Alfamino, Elecare, Neocate

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GI impairment

~GERD (may require  additional diagnosis)

~Food allergies (cow's milk, soy or intact 

protein)/FPIES5) 

~Medical condition requiring an 

elemental formula such as: short bowel 

syndrome, necrotizing enterocolitis, 

eosinophilic esophagitis, etc

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Renalcal

Nestle

2 kcal/ml, nutritionally incomplete, high 

Calorie, low protein, minimized 

electrolytes, suitable for people with 

lactose intolerance, 

Available in ready to feed

Short term tube feeding

~Acute renal failure/injury

Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

Renastart

Nestle

1 kcal/ml, blend of whey protein, 

carbohydrate, fat, vitamins, minerals and 

trace elements, with low levels of protein, 

calcium, chloride, potassium, phosphorus 

and vitamin A

Milk ingredients

Available in powder

~Pediatric kidney disease Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For children 12 months and up
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Staff Instructions: 
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Replete

Nestle

1 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete, 100% 

casein for protein, 25% of kcals from 

protein, suitable for lactose intolerance, 

Kosher

Milk ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Pressure injuries

~Burns

~Surgical wounds

Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

Ross Carbohydrate Free (RCF)

Abbott

Soy infant formula with no added 

carbohydrate, lactose free, Halal, Kosher

Soy ingredients

Available in concentrate

~Metabolic disorders requiring low 

carbohydrate diet

~Seizure disorders

~Ketogenic diet

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Similac 24 Cal with Iron

Abbott

24 kcal/oz cow's milk based formula for 

term infants,added DHA and ARA, Halal, 

Kosher

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Medical condition requiring increased 

Caloric density for term infant

Approval level: state office nutrition staff

Similac Advance 

Abbott

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based standard 

formula, palm oil free, palm olein oil free, 

Kosher, Halal

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder, concentrate and ready 

to feed

Similar to Goodstart Gentle, Enfamil Infant

STANDARD NON-CONTRACT

~Kosher and Halal religious preferences

~Medically fragile may be considered on 

an individual basis by state office 

nutrition staff

Approval level: state nutrition staff 

Similac Advance Lamehadrin

Abbott

20 kcal/oz cow's milk based infant formula, 

BADATAZ- certified, palm oil free, palm 

olein oil free, Kosher, Halal

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder

~Kosher and Halal religious preferences Approval level: state nutrition staff 
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Formula Name Description Indications For Use 
(not limited to)

Staff Instructions: 
May issue for 1 certification period 

unless otherwise noted
Similac for Diarrhea

Abbott

20 kcal/oz soy protein based older infant 

formula, contains added soy fiber, low 

osmolality, lactose free, Kosher, Halal

Soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~GI impairment

~Malabsorption syndrome

~Management of antibiotic induced 

diarrhea

Approval level: state nutrition staff

**For use for 7-10 days or as directed by 

healthcare provider

Similac for Spit-Up

Abbott

20 kcal/oz milk based infant formula, low 

lactose, with added rice starch, Kosher, 

Halal

Milk ingredients

Available in powder

Similar to Enfamil AR

~Gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD)  

(may require  additional diagnosis)

~underlying conditions: Pneumonia, Tube 

feed, GERD Surgery (Fundoplication), 

Poor weight gain; Drop of at least one 

weight channel on growth chart.

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

**Allowable when product is 20 kcal/oz 

(December 2020)

Formula history required, approved up to 6 

months at a time

Similac for Supplementation

Abbott

19 kcal/oz milk based infant formula, 

Kosher, Halal

19 kcal/oz Not allowable

Similac Go & Grow Toddler Drink 

Abbott

Cow's milk based toddler formula;  

contains DHA, added vitamins and 

minerals, Kosher, Halal 

Contains milk and soy 

Available in powder

~Prematurity (≤36 weeks)/LBW(≤5# 8oz) 

~Developmental delays (sensory & 

motor) 

~Oral motor feeding issues/aversions

Approval level:state nutrition staff 

For use in toddlers 12-36 months 

*Formula cannot be provided for nutrient 

enhancement or weight management purposes 

ONLY. 

Similac Human Milk Fortifier

Abbott

7 kcal/5ml packet, nutritionally incomplete, 

add only to human milk, Halal, Kosher

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in individual packets 

To fortify breastmilk when necessary 

with:

~Preterm (≤ 36 weeks gestation)

~Low birth weight (< 5# 8oz)

Approval level: state office breastfeeding 

coordinator

Short term considerations
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Staff Instructions: 
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unless otherwise noted
Similac NeoSure

Abbott

22 kcal/oz preterm infant formula; more 

protein, calcium, phosphorus than 

standard formula, Kosher, Halal

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder, ready to feed

Similar to Enfamil Enfacare

~Preterm (≤ 36 weeks gestation)

~Low birth weight (< 5# 8oz)

Approval level: RN or local agency nutritionist

Approved up to 6 months of age with reevaluation 

and possible extension of approval of initial ERFF 

(not to exceed amount requested by Provider) 

Similac PM 60/40

Abbott

20 kcal/oz milk based infant formula, 

reduced iron and other minerals, 60:40 

whey to casein 

milk ingredients

Available in powder

~Hypocalcemia

~Hyperphosphatemia

~Renal disease/low mineral condition

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Similac Pro-Advance

Abbott

20 kcal/oz milk based infant formula, with 

2'-FL Human Milk Oligosaccharide, Kosher, 

Halal

Available in powder

Similar to Goodstart Gentle and Enfamil 

Infant

STANDARD NON-CONTRACT

~Kosher and Halal religious preferences

~Medically fragile may be considered on 

an individual basis by state office 

nutrition staff

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Similac Pro-Sensitive

Abbott

20 kcal/oz milk based infant formula, low 

lactose, 2'-FL Human Milk Oligosaccharide, 

Kosher, Halal

Available in ready to feed

Similar to Goodstart Soothe and Enfamil 

Gentleease

STANDARD NON-CONTRACT

~Kosher and Halal religious preferences

~Medically fragile may be considered on 

an individual basis by state office 

nutrition staff

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Similac Soy Isomil

Abbott

19 kcal/oz soy based infant formula, milk 

free, lactose free, Halal, Kosher

Available in concentrate, powder, ready to 

feed

Similar to Goodstart Soy and Enfamil 

Prosobee

STANDARD NON-CONTRACT 19 kcal/oz Not allowable
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Similac Special Care 24 

Abbott

24 kcal/oz milk based premature formula, 

Halal, Kosher

*intended for short term use

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Low birth weight (≤ 5# 8oz)

~Premature infants (≤36 weeks)

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Similac Special Care 30

Abbott

30 kcal/oz milk based premature formula, 

suitable as human milk fortifier, Halal, 

Kosher

*intended for short term use

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Low birth weight (≤ 5# 8oz)

~Premature infants (≤36 weeks)

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Similac Total Comfort

Abbott

20 kcal/oz milk based infant formula with 

partially hydrolyzed whey protein, contains 

probiotics, Halal, Kosher

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in powder

Similar to Goodstart Soothe, Enfamil 

Gentleease

STANDARD NON-CONTRACT

~Kosher and Halal religious preferences

~Medically fragile may be considered on 

an individual basis by state office 

nutrition staff

Approval level: state nutrition staff

Super Soluble Duocal

Nutricia

5 kcal/1 gram of powder, medical food 

with a combo of carbohydrates and fat, no 

added protein, vitamins or minerals

Available in powder

~High-energy, low-fluid, low-electrolytes 

diet  

~Protein-restricted diets 

~Disorders of protein and amino acid 

metabolism

~Modular diets

~ Catabolic states (e.g. burns, trauma, 

post-operative stress

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

Suplena Carb Steady

Abbott

1.8 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete, low in 

protein, low in phosphorus and potassium, 

suitable for lactose intolerance, Halal, 

Kosher

Milk and soy ingredients

Available in ready to feed

~Protein restricted diet without protein 

wasting (malnutrition)

~Chronic kidney disease (nondialyzed) 

Approval level: local agency nutritionist
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Tolerex

Nestle

Elemental formula, 100% free amino acids, 

2% of calories from fat, tube feed or oral 

feeds, suitable for lactose intolerance, 

Kosher

Available in powder

~Severely impaired GI function

~Severe protein and fat malabsorption

~Specialized nutrient needs

Approval level: State nutrition staff

For ages 3 and up 

Two Cal HN

Abbott

2 kcal/ml, nutritionally complete high 

Calorie formula, contains prebiotics, 

suitable for lactose intolerance, tube feed 

or oral feeds, Kosher, Halal

Available in ready to feed

Fluid restriction with:

~Increased protein needs

~Increased Calorie needs

Approval level: local agency nutritionist

For women and children

Tyrex-1

Abbott

Amino acid modified infant formula, 

phenylalanine and tyrosine free, 40% of 

energy as fat, lactose free, Halal

Available in powder

~Tyrosinemia types I, II, or III  Approval: contact state nutrition staff

For infant and toddlers

Tyrex-2

Abbott

Amino acid modified medical food, 

phenylalanine and tyrosine free, 30% of 

energy as fat, lactose free, Halal

~Tyrosinemia types I, II, or III  Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

For children over the age of 1 and adults

TYROS 1

Mead Johnson

Amino acid modified infant formula, 

phenylalanine and tyrosine free, 

Available in powder

~Tyrosinemia Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

For infants and toddlers

TYROS 2

Mead Johnson

Amino acid modified medical food, 

phenylalanine and tyrosine free, 22g 

protein equivalent for 100 grams of 

powder. Suitable for lactose intolerance

Available in powder

~Tyrosinemia Approval: contact state nutrition staff

For children and adults

Vivonex Pediatric

Nestle

200 kcal/packet, nutritionally complete 

100% free amino acid formula, lactose free

Available in powder

~Malabsorption syndrome

~GI impairment

Approval level: local agency nutritionist
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WND 1

Mead Johnson

infant formula and medical food, free of 

nonessential amino acids

Available in powder

~Urea cycle disorders Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

For infants and toddlers

WND 2

Mead Johnson

Medical food powder, free from 

nonessential amino acids, 8.2g protein 

equivalents per 100g of powder, suitable 

for lactose intolerance

Available in powder

~Urea cycle disorders Approval: contact state nutrition staff 

For women and children


